-~

" Mar-24-05 13:19 From- T-420  P.04/06 F-530

AMENDMENT TO
PROGRAM SERVICES AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDMENT TO PROGRAM SERVICES AGREEMENT (this “Amendment”) is
made as of March 31, 2005, berween Global Communications, Inc. (the “Licensez"), and WMDN,
Inc. (the “Programmer”).

Recitals

A. Licensee and Programmer are parties 1o that ceriain Program Services Agreement,
dated August 1, 1995 (the “Agreement”).

B. l.icensee and Programmer desire to amend the Agreement.

Agreement

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of
which is hereby acknowledged and confirmed, the parties agree as follows:

i. Amendments.

(a) Term. Section 3 of the Agreement is hereby amended by delering the second
sentence thereof and replacing it with the following provision:

Unless this Agreement is terminated, as provided hesein, prior 1o its
scheduled expiration date, Programmer has the option To request two
consecutive 5 year renewals, which may or may not be granted, in
Licensee’s sole discretion.

(b) Operarion of Station. Section 8 of the Agreement is hereby amended by
deleting the following provision:

If broadcasting is terminated for two or more hours on each of three
or more days in a calendar month by the Licensee, then the amount
payable 1o Licensee for the month pursuant to Auachment I hereto
shall be zero.

() Attachment I. Auachment | of the Agreement is hereby amended by deleting
the last sentence thereof and replacing it with the following provision:

In the event Licensee approves of Programmer exercising an option to
continue this Program Services Agreement, Programmer will pay 1o
Licensee Thirty Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($30,000) per calendar
month during the term of the extended option or options.

2. Miscellaneous. Except as expressly set forth herein, the Agreement has not been
amended or modified and remains in full force and effect. This Amendment may be executed in
separate counterparts each of which shall be deemed an original but which together shall constitute
one instrument.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

12312906



-

" Mar-24-05 13:1  From- T-420  P.05/06

SIGNATURE PAGE TO AMENDMENT TO
PROGRAM SERVICES AG ENT

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duly executed this Amendmeny as of the date
first set forth above.

LICENSEE: GLOBAL COMMUNICATIONS, INC.
By:
Phyllis Shields Nuckolls
President
PROGRAMMER: WMDN, INC.

//K‘;

By:
74

fank K. Spain
President

F-530



SIGNATURE PAGE TO AMENDMENT TO
PROGRAM SERVICES AGREEMENT

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duly executed this Amendment as of the date
first set forth above.

LICENSEE: GLOBAL COMMUNICATIONS, INC.

e ) Lottt

Ph¥llis Shields’Nuckolls
President

PROGRAMMER: WMDN, INC.

By:

Frank K. Spain
President



